505415784 04/08/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5462574

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FQ DISPOSAL, LLC	04/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOUNTAIN QUAIL WATER MANAGEMENT, LLC		
Street Address:	Address: 130 E. JOHN CARPENTER FREEWAY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 440		
City:	ty: IRVING		
State/Country:	State/Country: TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75062		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9120619

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)978-3099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-978-3000

Email: docket@bakermckenzie.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
Address Line 1: 1900 N. PEARL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10101529-50359236
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRI MASSENGALE
SIGNATURE:	/Terri Massengale/
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=10101529_50359236_FQ_Disposal_Assignment#page1.tif source=10101529_50359236_FQ_Disposal_Assignment#page2.tif source=10101529_50359236_FQ_Disposal_Assignment#page3.tif source=10101529_50359236_FQ_Disposal_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505415784 REEL: 048818 FRAME: 0635

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FQ DISPOSAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 130 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 440, Irving, Texas 75062 (the "Assignor"), is the sole owner of all right, title, and interest throughout the world to the patents and patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patent Rights") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, FOUNTAIN QUAIL WATER MANAGEMENT, LLC, Texas limited liability company with offices at 130 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 440, Irving, Texas 75062 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Rights and the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of patents and patent applications within the Patent Rights or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which the Patent Rights claim priority; the Inventions and the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to rights to any and all existing causes of action and the right to past damages associated therewith. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. To carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this patent assignment, Assignor agrees that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignce, Assignor or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, will (i) execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; (ii) communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to Assignor relating to any of the Inventions and the history thereof; and (iii) generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the Inventions and for vesting title to the Inventions and the Patent Rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The effective date of this patent assignment is April 1, 2019.

[Signature pages follow]

PATENT REEL: 048818 FRAME: 0636 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment in Dallas, Texas, United States as of this day of April, 2019.

ON BEHALF OF FQ DISPOSAL, LLC

By:

Name: Kirk, J. Trosclair

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF <u>TEXAS</u>

COUNTY OF DAILAS

On this <u>LH+</u> day of <u>MPLL</u>, 2019 before me, <u>VILILLE LTAY/6-</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>KIP/L TOSCIALI-</u>, personally known to me or identified by me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and evidenced to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: <u>O</u>

VICKIE L TAYLOR Notary Public State of Texas ID # 1166019-7 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment in Dallas, Texas, United States as of this 44 day of April, 2019.

ON BEHALF OF FOUNTAIN QUAIL WATER MANAGEMENT, LLC

Ву:	-1/1/2/2/	
	Name: Kirk J. Trosclair	
	Title: Chief Executive Officer	
COUN On thi Public by me me th his/her	Solution of Alexa Solution (S) is 4th day of Alexa (S) acted, executed the instrument. Solution (S) Solution	io Iy
WITN	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 02/67/23	•
	VICKIE L TAYLOR Notary Public State of Texas	D.

SCHEDULE A

Jurisdiction	Patent Registration Number	Registration Date	Application Number	Application Date
Mexico	MX356211B	6/29/2018	MX2015007589	6/12/2015
Canada	CA2894368C	10/27/2015	CA2894368	12/13/2013
USA	US 9,120,619	9/1/2015	14/106,433	12/13/2013

PATENT REEL: 048818 FRAME: 0639

RECORDED: 04/08/2019